PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF FORESTS

Land Act

Ministerial Order No. M251

Ī,	Katrine	Conroy,	Minister	of Forests,	order	that:

- 1) The Ministerial Order made under section 10.1 of the *Land Act*, signed by Bobby Love, Director of Authorizations for the Skeena Region, Ministry of Forests, on August 10, 2022, is rescinded; and,
- 2) The attached 2022 Lake Babine Crown Land Application Order is made.

August 24, 2022	2
Date	Minister of Forests
	(or authorized signatory)
	Bobby Love
	Printed Name and Title (if authorized signatory)
	(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)
Authority under wh	hich Order is made:
Act and section:	Land Act, s. 10.1
Other:	Lake Babine Foundation Agreement

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

2022 LAKE BABINE CROWN LAND APPLICATION ORDER

In this order:

- **"Zone 1"** means the area of Crown land shown as "Zone 1" on the map attached as Schedule A; and
- **"Zone 2"** means the area of Crown land shown as "Zone 2" on the map attached as Schedule A.
- 1. No application for a Crown grant will be accepted in Zone 1.
- 2. Subject to section 3, no application for a Crown land disposition will be accepted in Zone 2.
- 3. Section 2 does not apply in relation to:
 - a. Applications in the interest of public safety; or
 - b. A Crown grant application with respect to the Lake Babine Nation, as specified in section 7.4 of the *Lake Babine Foundation Agreement*.
- 4. Unless otherwise ordered, this order is rescinded August 31, 2024.

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

SCHEDULE A:

